capitalised over the past decade, the ability to subsequently obtain attribute information was unachievable,
and management determined these assets were to be written off. In 2020-21, the adjustment was recognised
through ‘Other economic flows included in net result’ as an asset impairment.

Upon further consideration, management believe that the assets were in fact received in error and should never
have been capitalised. As such, the write off should have been a cost incurred in normal operations and not an
asset impairment. This requires the assets to be written off in error in 2021-22, and the comparative period to
be adjusted. The impact on the consolidated operating statement is displayed below, with no impact on the
comprehensive result. There is no impact to the balance sheet or cash flow statement.

149

V
ic

T
r
a

c
k

V
ic

T
r
a

c
k

148

A
n

n
u

a
l
R

e
p

o
r
t
 -

 2
0

2
1

-
2

2

A
n

n
u

a
l
R

e
p

o
r
t
 -

 2
0

2
1

-
2

2

Impact of adjustment on the
consolidated operating statement

For the
period

ended 30
June 2022

For the
period

ended 30
June 2021
(restated)

Adjustment For the
period

ended 30
June 2021 as

previously
stated

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Continuing operations

Revenue & income from transactions

Telecommunication services 66,652 62,610 - 62,610

Property related income 39,175 28,400 - 28,400

Government contributions towards capital & related work 38,043 40,207 - 40,207

Other income 80,052 65,891 - 65,891

Capital asset charge - 2,567,023 - 2,567,023

Total income from transactions 223,922 2,764,131 - 2,764,131

Expenses from transactions

Employee benefits 49,804 51,044 - 51,044

Depreciation & amortisation 986,685 937,689 - 937,689

Finance costs 3,300 3,322 - 3,322

Capital asset charge  - 2,567,023 - 2,567,023

Supplies & services 31,805 35,949 - 35,949

Other expenses from ordinary activities 665,992 776,852 715,104  61,748

Total expenses from transactions 1,736,455 4,371,879 715,104  3,656,776

Net result from transactions (net operating balance) (1,513,664) (1,607,748) 715,104  (892,645)

Other economic flows included in net result

Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets 2,421  11,173  (715,104) (703,931)

Other gains/(losses) from other economic flows 45  (449) - (449)

Total other economic flows included in net result 2,466  10,724  (715,104) (704,379)

Net result from continuing operations before tax (1,511,198) (1,597,024) - (1,597,024)

Tax equivalent benefit (841,704) 100,198 - 100,198

Net result   (2,352,902) (1,496,826) - (1,496,826)

Other economic flows - other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to net results

Changes in physical asset revaluation surplus 1,395,718 481,489 - 481,489

Income tax on physical asset revaluation surplus 1,368  2,106   - 2,106

Total other economic flows - other comprehensive income 1,397,084 483,595  - 483,595

Comprehensive result (955,818) (1,013,231) - (1,013,231)

8.7 Change in accounting policies

8.7.1 Derecognition of tax losses on the balance sheet

In 2021-22, Management reviewed the underlying assumptions to which unused tax losses could be utilised in the
future. Given that the consolidated entity holds over $40 billion in assets, it was assessed that the associated
annual depreciation charge far outweighed the annual budgeted comprehensive result (net profit), both for
the budgeted 5-year planning period and beyond. As such, it was deemed that it was unrealistic to recognise
the deferred tax asset for carried forward loss, and $1.336 billion was to be derecognised in the current period.